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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE

COMPANY

Plaintiff
VS.

JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF ADDRESS
R.D. 1, BOX 205-B

BOGGS TOWNSHIP
PARCEL NO. #N10-000-00077

CIVIL DIVISION

Civil Action No. 02-380-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT
OF EXECUTION
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

LORI A. GIBSON, ESQ.
PA 1.D. #68013

JON MCKECHNIE, ESQ.
PAI.D. #36268

Bemstein Law Firm P.C.
Firm #718

1133 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-456-8100

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. F0012742

FILED
B s

illiam A. Sha
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY

Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No. 02-380-CD

JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Defendant
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

To the Prothonotary:
Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter...
1. directed to the Sheriff of CLEARFIELD County:

2. against JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.  Defendant:

3. JUDGMENT $82,583.34
Interest from 6/1/02 to 7/31/02 $ 630.00
SUBTOTAL.: $83,213.34
Costs (to be added by Prothonotary): $

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM,P.C.

Date: 8 202 By:.. : .
ori A. Gibson
Attorney for Plaintiff(s)

1133 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
BERNSTEIN FILE NO. F0012742



Judgment was recovered in the Court of Common Pleas of CLEARFIELD COUNTY, Civil
Action, as of No.02-380-CD, seized and taken in execution as the property of JOHN R. ENNIS, JR
at the suit of NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY

e

~——

Attorney for Plaintiff
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. WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
.. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
cTPY
National City Mortgage Company,

Vs. NO.: 2002-00380-CD

John R. Ennis Jr.,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisty the debt, interest and costs due NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY,
Plaintiff(s) from JOHN R. ENNIS JR., Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the
possession of anyone other than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that
he/she has been added as a garishee and is enjoined as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $82,583.34 PAID: $155.49
INTEREST: from 6/1/02 to 7/31/02 - SHERIFF: §
$630.00

PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: $
DATE: 08/16/2002

(ir L.

William A. Shaw #6105
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party: Lori A. Gibson, Esquire
At AM./P.M. 1133 Penn Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY

Plaintiff

vs. Civil Action No. 02-380-CD

JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Defendant

DEED DESCRIPTION

All the right, title, interest and claim of JOHN R. ENNIS, JR, of, in and to

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Township of Boggs, County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the East side of State Route section 2024. Said
point in thirty feet (30.0) from centerline of said Road. Said point is also the Northwest corner of a
thirty-three (33.0) foot right-of-way access for; now or formerly, Delbert B. Lansberry; thence
along said Road; North nineteen degrees, twelve minutes West (N 19" 12' W), two hundred fifty
and ninety-nine hundredths feet (250.99) to an iron pin; thence along other lands of Ronald R.
Lowder, et ux:, South eighty-three degrees, sixteen minutes, thirty seconds East (S 83' — 16"- 30’
E), three hundred seventy and eighteen hundredths feet (370.18) to an iron pin; thence still along
other lands of Ronald R. Lowder, et. ux., South twenty-nine degrees, thirty-two minutes, twenty
five seconds, East ( S 29° 32' 25" E), ninety and sixty-one hundredths feet (90.61) to an iron pin
located on the North side of the above mentioned right-of-way; thence South Seventy-degrees,
forty-eight minutes West (S 70° 48' W) three hundred forty-nine and twenty—two hundredths feet
(349.22) to an iron pin and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 1.3164 acres and being part of the same premises which Ronald R. Lowder
and Eileen C. Lowder, husband and wife, by their deed dated October 23, 1997 and recorded in the
office of the Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds in Deed Book Volume 1882, Page 313 granted
and conveyed to JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Tax ID N10-000-00077



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY

Plaintiff

VS.

JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Defendant

FLED

MAY 3
m“&)
William A. s s;@oo

Prothonotary 31 : E

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-380-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff(s)

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

LORI A. GIBSON, ESQUIRE
PA ID#68013

JON MCKECHNIE, ESQUIRE
PA ID#36268

Bernstein Law Firm, P.C.

Firm #718

1133 Penn Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-456-8100

DIRECT DIAL: (412) 456-8114

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. F0012742

NOTICE

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT BY A DEBT COLLECTOR TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No. 02-380-CD
JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT

To the Prothonotary:

Kindly enter Judgment against the defendant above named and in favor of the Plaintiff, in the default
of an Answer, in the amount of $82,583.34, plus continuing late charges, escrow and corporate advances and
interest at the rate of 5.2% per annum on the declining balance computed as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint $79,679.91
Interest from 3/16/02 thorough 5/30/02 § 78750
Escrow and corporate advances through 5/30/02 $ 2,115.93
TOTAL $82,583.34

I hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with
PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P.C.

Attorﬁéy/for‘PTaintiff
1133 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 456-8100

Plaintiff: c/o Bernstein Law Firm, P.C., 1133 Penn Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Defendant: R.D. 1 Box 205-B West Decatur, PA 16878



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY
Plaintiff
Vs. Civil Action No. 02-380-CD
JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.
Defendant
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER
TO:  ()Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
Your are hereby notified that the
following Order or Judgment was
entered against you on 5'; 2002
: (xx)  Assumpsit Judgment ih the amount
JOHN R. ENNIS, JR. of $82,583.34 plus costs.
RD#1, BOX 205-B ) Trespass Judgment in the amount
WEST DACATUR, PA 16878 of $ plus costs.

) If not satisfied within sixty (60)
days, your motor vehicle operator's
license and/or registration will
be suspended by the Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Traffic
Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

(xx)  Entry of Judgment of

() Court Order

( ) Non-Pros

( ) Confession

(x) Default

( ) Verdict

() Arbitration
Award

Prothonotary

W Cote H

PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY

Plaintiff

Vs. Civil Action No. 02-380-CD

JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Defendant

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO:  JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.
RD#1, BOX 205-B
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

Date of Notice: May 6, 2002

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU
ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Lawyer Referral Service
PA Bar Association
P.O.Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P.C.

rney for Plaintiff
1133 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-456-8100



VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities, that the parties against whom Judgment is to be entered according to the
Praecipe attached are not members of the Armed Forces of the United States or any other military or non-
military service covered by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940. The undersigned further states
that the information is true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief and upon

information received from others.

o

V ~
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
National City Mortgage Company
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2002-00380-CD
Real Debt: $82,583.34
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From:
John R. Ennis Jr. Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: May 31, 2002

Expires: May 31, 2007

Certified from the record this 31st of May, 2002

(ot -

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on s , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney

e d e

a f 3 P ke 2B 2 A

13



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY

Plaintiff
Vs. Civil Action No.02-380-CD

JOHN R ENNIS, JR.
VERIFICATION OF SERVICE OF NOTICE

Defendants OF SALE TO DEFENDANT AND LIEN
CREDITORS

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff{s)

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

F ! LE D LORI A. GIBSON, ESQUIRE
PA ID#68013

JON MCKECHNIE, ESQUIRE

0CT 30 2002 PA ID#36268
Bernstein Law Firm, P.C.
o A. Shaw Firm #718
Wflal:'lgtwonotary 1133 Penn Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-456-8100

DIRECT DIAL: (412) 456-8100
BERNSTEIN FILE NO. F0012742

NOTICE
THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO

COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR
THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY
Plaintiff,
Vs. Civil Action No. 02-380-CD

JOHN R ENNIS, JR.
Defendants.

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE
TO DEFENDANTS AND LIEN CREDITORS

The undersigned, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C. section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities, does hereby certify that the undersigned personally mailed copies of the Notice of

Sale in the above-captioned matter by Certified Mail to the Defendant on September 30, 2002

which was received by Defendant on October 3, 2002 as evidenced by Certified Mail Receipt No.

7002 1000 0005 4236 5197 attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

The undersigned subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities, does hereby certify that the undersigned personally mailed a copy of the

Notice of Sale in the above-captioned matter by Certificate of Mailing (P.S. Forms No. 3877) on

September 30, 2002 (P.S. Forms No. 3817) as evidenced by the Certificate of Mailing attached

hereto as Exhibit "B".

Cheryl A Bauer, Legal Assistant




U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
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. In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13034
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY 02-00380-CD

VS.
ENNIS, JOHNR. JR.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS
A SALE DATE OF NOVEMBER 1, 2002 WAS SET.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 16,2002 @ 2:17 P.M. O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 16, 2002 @ 2:17 P.M. O'CLOCK SERVED JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.
DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE R. D. #1, BOX 205-B, WEST DECATUR,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVAINIA 16878 BY HANDING TO JODI ENNIS, WIFE

OF THE DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF LEVY AND MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 2002 A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE
DEFENDANT. THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR
$1.00 + COSTS.

NOW, NOVEMBER 12,2002 BILLED ATTORNEY FOR COSTS DUE ON SALE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 10, 2003 RECEIVED CHECK FROM ATTORNEY.

NOW, FEBRUARY 28, 2003 PAID COSTS WITH ADVANCE AND ATTORNEY CHECK.

NOW, MARCH 3, 2003 RETURN WRIT AS SALE BEING HELD ON THE PROPERTY
OF THE DEFENDANTS. PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR

$1.00 + COSTS.
NOW, MARCH 3, 2003 DEED WAS FILED. FI LE D/Uo
MAg 0}3 %{1)093&L g@
Willism A. Shaw

Pretioreotary

Page | of 2
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. In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13034

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY 02-00380-CD
VS.
ENNIS, JOHNR. JR.

»

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

SHERIFF HAWKINS $199.74
SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Yy
%) ay Of ) 2003 P
4. - W—- ;
Prothonotary Chestér A. Hawkins

My Commission Expires s
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff
Clearfield Co., Cleartietd, PA

Page 2 of 2



b fA WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

National City Mortgage Company,

Vs. NO.: 2002-00380-CD

John R. Ennis Jr,,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY,
Plaintiff(s) from JOHN R. ENNIS JR., Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the
possession of anyone other than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that
he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $82,583.34 PAID: §155.49
INTEREST: from 6/1/02 to 7/31/02 - SHERIFF: § -
$630.00

PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 08/16/2002

(s AL

William A. Shaw  §)/%102
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division
Received this writ this _\(e Y™ day
of Chrysy AD. D Requesting Party: Lori A. Gibson, Esquire
At RG4S A.M.ﬁ; 1133 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

C Ooctee O oo
Sheriff Qu, Concdtres, Qo< M&f&m‘ﬁo“




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY

Plaintiff

vs. Civil Action No. 02-380-CD

JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Defendant

DEED DESCRIPTION

All the right, title, interest and claim of JOHN R. ENNIS, JR, of, in and to

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Township of Boggs, County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the East side of State Route section 2024. Said
point in thirty feet (30.0) from centerline of said Road. Said point is also the Northwest corner of a
thirty-three (33.0) foot right-of-way access for; now or formerly, Delbert B. Lansberry; thence
along said Road; North nineteen degrees, twelve minutes West (N 19" 12' W), two hundred fifty
and ninety-nine hundredths feet (250.99) to an iron pin; thence along other lands of Ronald R.
Lowder, et ux:, South eighty-three degrees, sixteen minutes, thirty seconds East (S 83' — 16"- 30’
E), three hundred seventy and eighteen hundredths feet (370.18) to an iron pin; thence still along
other lands of Ronald R. Lowder, et. ux., South twenty-nine degrees, thirty-two minutes, twenty
five seconds, East ( S 29° 32' 25" E), ninety and sixty-one hundredths feet (90.61) to an iron pin
located on the North side of the above mentioned right-of-way; thence South Seventy-degrees,
forty-eight minutes West (S 70° 48' W) three hundred forty-nine and twenty—two hundredths feet
(349.22) to an iron pin and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 1.3164 acres and being part of the same premises which Ronald R. Lowder
and Eileen C. Lowder, husband and wife, by their deed dated October 23, 1997 and recorded in the
office of the Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds in Deed Book Volume 1882, Page 313 granted
and conveyed to JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Tax ID N10-000-00077



REAL ESTATE SALE

SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME

NOW, NOVEMBER 1, 2002

NO. 02-003810-CD

handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in
2002, | exposed the within described real estate

Clearfield on the

18T

of JOHN E. ENNIS, JR.

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to
MORTGAGE COMPANY
he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of

appropriations, viz:
SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR

SERVICE
MILEAGE

LEVY

MILEAGE
POSTING

CSDS
COMMISSION 2%
POSTAGE
HANDBILLS
DISTRIBUTION
ADVERTISING
ADD'L SERVICE
DEED

ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY

BID AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES/BILLING

BILLING/PHONE/FAX

TOTAL SHERIFF
COSTS

DEED COSTS:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT?
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED
COSTS

" 15.00

15.00
7.15
15.00
7.15
15.00
10.00

4.44
15.00
25.00
15.00

30.00

1.00

15.00
5.00
5.00

199.74

5.00
28.50

28.50

NATIONAL CITY

$1.00 + COSTS

DEBIT & INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST FROM 6/1 TO 7/31/02
TO BE ADDED

TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST

COSTS:

ATTORNEY FEES

PROTH. SATISFACTION
ADVERTISING

LATE CHARGES & FEES
TAXES - collector

TAXES - tax claim

DUE

COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED
LIEN SEARCH

FORCLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

DEED COSTS

ATTORNEY COMMISSION
SHERIFF COSTS

LEGAL JOURNAL AD

REFUND OF ADVANCE
REFUND OF SURCHARGE
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH

SATISFACTION FEE

ESCROW DEFICIENCY
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

. by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due
and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by

and made the following

82,583.34
630.00

83,213.34

332.01

1,303.69
none due

100.00

5.00
28.50

199.74
171.00

155.49
40.00

2,335.43

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

'\/\EATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE

COMPANY
Plaintiff
Vs.
JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF ADDRESS:

RD I, BOX 205-B
BOGGS TOWNSHIP
PARCEL NO. #N10-000-00077

No.

CIVIL DIVISION

O - 3&0-CQ
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

LORI A. GIBSON, ESQ.
PA1D. #68013

JON A. MCKECHNIE, ESQ.
PA 1.D. #36268
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NOTICE

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT

PURPOSE.

FILED
MAR 14 2002
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“rothonoiay



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY

Plaintiff

VS. No.
JOHN R. ENNIS, JR.

Defendant

NOTICE AND COMPLAINT
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served upon you,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses
or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court, without further notice, for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Lawyer Referral Service
PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375



COMPLAINT

1. National City Mortgage Company is a corporation with offices at 3232 Newmark Drive,

Miamisburg, Ohio and is hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff".

2. Defendant is an adult individual who resides at RD 1, Box 205-B, West Decatur, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania 16878.

3. On or about October 23, 1997 Defendant executed and delivered to Plaintiff a Mortgage on
certain real property owned by Defendant. Said Mortgage was recorded in the Office of the Clearfield
County Recorder of Deeds in Mortgage Book Volume 1882, Page 317. A copy of said Mortgage is attached

hereto, marked Exhibit "1" and made a part hereof.

4. Of even date with said Mortgage, Defendant executed and delivered to Plaintiff a Note, an

Affidavit of Lost Note is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "2" and made a part hereof.

5. By the terms and conditions of the aforementioned Mortgage and Note, Defendant agreed to
repay certain sums to Plaintiff and, in so doing, to make certain monthly payments to Plaintiff as is more

specifically shown by said Mortgage and Note.



6. Plaintiff avers that Defendant is in default of the terms and conditions of the aforementioned
Mortgage and Note by having not made payments as agreed, thereby rendering the entire balance

immediately due and payable.

7. On or about October 25, 2001, Notice of Homeowner’s Emergency Act of 1983 was sent to
Defendant in accordance with Act 91 of 1983(P.1..385, No. 91), as amended, and in accordance with Act
6 0f 1974 (P.L. 11, No. 6), as amended, and pursuant to 12 PA.Code Chapter 31, Subchapter B, Section
31.201 et seq., as amended, and that an action on said Mortgage may be commenced after 33 days from
the postmark date of said Notice. Said Notice Further advised Defendant of Defendant’s rights and
obligations in accordance with said Acts. A copy of said notice is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “3”,

and made a part hereof.

8. Plaintiff avers that the outstanding principal balance due is $72,666.91.

9. Plaintiff is entitled to interest at the rate of 5.2 percent per annum. Interest due from January 1,

2001 through and including March 15, 2002 amounts to $4,599.00.

10. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the aforementioned mortgage, Plaintiff, at its discretion,
may do or pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of the property and Plaintiff's rights in the

property. This sum is currently $1,564.00.



11. By the terms of the aforementioned mortgage, Defendant has agreed to pay Plaintiffs
reasonable attorneys' fees, which currently are $850.00 and which will increase at the rate of $110.00 per

hour depending on the extent of litigation required.

12. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant willfully failed and refused to

pay the aforesaid balance, interest, escrow advances, late charges, attorney fees or any part thereof to

Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in mortgage foreclosure against Defendant, in the

amount of $79,679.91 with continuing interest and late charges at the contract rate plus costs.

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P.C.

ol

Lori A. Gibson, ESquire

Attormeys for Plaintiff

1133 Penn Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-8100

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. F0012742
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TOGETHER WITH all the unprovemon'a slaw or hercalks crecied on e propaty, aod sl
fixtores now o¢ Dercalier & pant of the property. Al replacemcnis snd addidont shall alzo bo mm Smm ;,,m,,,‘:
AU of the {ategoing v ecforred © in (his Security nswrument a1 e "Froperty.”

BORROWIR COVENANTS thar Boorower jy Inwfuly stied of the estate horeby conwtyed and hag the Hght o mostgage.
gram and convey the Property and that the Praperty i unencurbered. cxeept (or encumbrances of recomd. Bomower warraats and
will defcnd pencrally the title 10 the Froperty sgaine all caims and dermands, subject W say cacambancs of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniferm covenanm (or oatona uee wnd ooo-upiform covensmy with Emited
varintions by jurisdiction & conSLWIC 2 unifrm secutity insmenen cavering 1€l perty.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bartawer and Lender covenant and agree as foflows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Chacper.  Bamrower thall promprly pay when due the
princigal of aadt meerest out e debl gvidenced by the Nole and any prepaymant and tale chaeges due yoder the Newe

2. Funds or Taxes and Insurance.  Subject to applicable law or @ a writien waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pwy to
Lender on the day monthly payments dre dut under the Now, until tha Nole is paic] in ful), 3 sum ("Funds®) for: (2) yeady taxez
and asscssments which mdy stigin priarity pver this Security Insirument 35 a2 Gen ua (i Propeety; (b) yesrly kasehold payments
ae ground rerus et the Propenty, if any: (c) yearly hazard or propenty insugnee premiums; {d) yearty (lood insurance preciams, if
gay; (¢) yewrly mongage insucance premiuens, if any; and () any sumy payable by Barmower 10 Leader, in aocordance widi e
provisions of paragraph A. in ficu of the paymem of morigage msurance premiums, Thess iems art called "Esccow lems.”
Lender may, ot any time, cobioct and hold Fynds in ar amgunt ool Lo eacoed Uie myaimam anoun a Jender for a federally rolak=d
mortguge kan may mxuice for Bomowar's escruw acopnt under he Tedderal Red Esuate Sctierveny Prooedures Act of 1974 @
amersded (rom timez W Gme, 12 U.S.C. Souion 2601 ez seq. (CRESPA"), unless annther Gew hat upplics e the Famds sow a lesser
amounl, (T s, Lendder may, oL any time, collect and hold Funds in an amonnt aol © eaceall the kessce amounl Lender may
pstittate the amount of Funds thic on the basis of currem daia and resonablc esymues of apenditres of fulire Bscrow Boms ar
othcawise in sccardance with spplicabie law.

The Funds shall be held in an institudon whose deposits are instacd by 2 federal agency. insgumznlality, of catily (includiog
Lender, & Lender iz such a0 indituicn) or in any Fodleral Hame Loan Bunk, Lender shddl apply the Funds 10 pay \be Excrow
licans. Ledor may nat charge Borowsr (or holding and applying the Funds, anaunl ly analyzing the cscruw accgunl, or vexifying
the Excxow {icma, unfees Lender pays Bomower inlerest nn the Funds and applicable faw pamits Londer 10 make sach a sharge.
Howeva, Lenikes iay redquire Bamwer 1 pay 2 onc-lune charge (or an independent seil estale 123 ropenting sarvics used by

Lenidet in conneckion with thid 1oan, uoliss applicable law providee atherwize Unless an apresment U made or applicable liw
toquircs inlerest 1o he pakl, Londer shall nof be requited W ay Borrawer any imerest o camangs an the Funds. Bogower and
Lendoe may agroe io wiiting, however, that interest shal! be prid on e Fnds. Lerder shall give w Borrower, wisthout charge, o
annual accounling of the Funds, showing credits and debits 1 the Fgmis and the purpase for which cach debit o the Funds was
tade. The Funds ace pledged as additional seowrity far all sums secuzed by this Security fnstrumenL.

i the Funds hold by Lenter exceed the amounis permiled 6 be held by applicable law, Lendes shat] account 10 Borrower for
e excesy Funids in accardunce with die requircments of agplicable law. 1§ Gie amount at the Funds beld by Lender 3L iy ¥me iy
ol sulfizient o pay the Escrow llems wliea duc, Lender may so nntily Darower in writing, and. in such case Bomowre shall ray
10 Lentler the armounl meceisary 0 owke up the delickney. Barmgwet shalt make wp the deficsency in no more thart twelve
manifly payrcnss, at Lender's sole discecdon.

Upan payment in full of all swns scoured by his Security Instrument, Lender shall prompdy tefund to Borrower any Funds
held by Lendzr. If, undes parayaph 71, Londes shall auire o sl the Propaty, Leader, it w the srquisition: or wale of te
Progety, shalt apply wy Fusds held by Lender at the Grne af mojuisition or xalc a8 a eredid aguins ha sumd secured by this
Securiy [nxieurnont, _

2 Application of Prymenis.  Unbesy ppplicable law provides piherwise, oll payments rucgived by Londer umdy paragrapha
1 and 2 shall be appticad: {ust, 0 sy JegRyment chaspet dec unticr ihe Note; second. 10 amounis payzhke under peragmph 25
Whird o iotorest duc found, 1 peincipal duc; and tast, 1o any late thuges duc yndér die Note. _

4. Charges; Liens, Borower st pay all taxey, assessmonts, charges, fincs and impasilios guributable 10 the Propeety
which ntly ukaia peirisy Over W Soclgdly Inswrument, and kasehuld payeeats or ground renss, il any. Bmcr shall pay these
obligations in the maqnce providod in pacageaph 2, on if sot pdid in Lhal manage, Buerorwer shall pay l!rm on fime dcsily W Lhe
person owed payment Bowower shalt prooigdy Tumish to Lender ol notices of amounia o be 5_xud under this paragraph (€
Borrower oizkes e paymels disectly, Borrower shafl peoniptly fumigh to Lender ccccipls ovidneing the pryments.

Borrower shall prooytly diseharge aay ticn whick has priorily oviz this Scaily foxrument unkiss Bo:nowc:: (a)_ BRTLLS i
writing 0 ihc payment of the obligmion secured by the Jien in a mannex sceepisble w0 Lmdurl (1)) comtcats in goed faith the Jicn
by. or defends apainst enforconiont of the hien in, keghl proccodings which in e Lendes's opinion opesaic 1o frevent e
enforcoment of the tice; of () errmures from the bolder of the licn an agrecment misixu::"y 0 L;nder mba}ima.t:mg the [en |P
this Security tnsorument, I Lender detarmines thal any pan of the Prapeny is subjget 10 2 ben w!uch 108y Egk priceily oves Unis
Socurity (nstrusnont, Lender tmay.give Borower 4 notice identifying he ben, Barowes shal) satisly Uie ficn or Lake coe or maes
of the ctions st [oxth above within 10 days of the giving of matice.
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£ 11a7ard or Propeety Insurance.  Rarrower shalt koep the imprivements mow cristing af ereafics croeled an the Propaty
lsurad ot loxy by fire, hasanls ingludexd within the torm sexteaded ancrye” amd ony athet harards, includiag Muxis oo
Doading, far which Lender sequices insunaice. Thix inttiruies lnul) be maingiined it the umounte and for the periods thin Lemdor
regquires. The insurnce cimier providing the insyrance shall be chased by Burower sebjoct 10 Lensler's approval which shall nal
be unceasosably withheld. If Borrawer Inils W main@in coverdge described above, Lender may. ot Lemifer's ogrion, obexin
coverags (o prosext Lender’s cights in the Property @t accosdanes with paragraph 1.

All inturance policies and rencwals shalt b soceploble lo Lendes and shall include a sundazd mongage <lase, Lanla shall
have the right to hald the policics and eoncwalz. I Lender requires, Bofrower shall promptiy give o Lendar al? soceipts of paid
premiums and senewal aguzas. [r the cvent af Ioss, Borrowry shall pve prompt atice 1 (e insurance carricr and Lender. Lader
way make peool of loss il nol made ompdy by Bomower.

Unless Lender and Baccower otherwise agice in wolng, insyrance paceeds shalt be applicd o restoralion oe repair of the
Property damaged. il the eesaration or repair is cconomically fcacible andl Lender's secumity is nol Yessencd. I the restaration of
repair 18 not seenomically feasible ar Lender's security would b lessencd, the insurance roccodx shall e applicd @ he sume
secumed by this Sceurity tnstrumenl, whether ar nol hen dus, with any cxcess paid 0 Borrowrr. I Bornwer ahandons the
Property, ar docs not nswer within 30 days & nnuice from Lender thit the insumnos caicr hax offcred m setle @ claim, then
Lenges moy eolioet the insarance procoals. Laniter may use he proceeds Lo rEpair or resiarc the Propeny or 1o pay sums scearad
by this Scewrily [nsurument, whethar or ok hen dlue. The 30-day rerind will begin when the natice is given.

Untats Londer and Datsouct albarwise ngro: in wridng, any applicn of proceeds o pringiput shalt aot extend or patepone
the due date of the monihly paymens miemud w in yaragraphs 1 and 2 or didage U amaount ol the paymienis. 1/ under paragraph
13 the Property is acquised by Lender, Bomower's rght o any inxurinee policaes apd proceeds resulling fram damage W the
Praperty poior o (he 2cquisitica shall pass © Leadys 0 {he cxiznt af the sums secured by thig Scewrity lastrument dmmediately
priot 10 the xquisition,

§. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance end Protection ol the Progerty; Boarawer's Loun Application; Ledschiids
Bartawer shall scouiy, establish, and use the Propeny us Bomawer's peiccipal resulehee withén ixly day< afler Qe executhn of
i Sccurity Tngramenl ancd shatl comtinue ( occupy the Broperty as Duiowes's principal residence for i ks one year alier he
dae of vcoupancy, ol Lender alicrwise agrees in writing which conscil shall mof bt unresonably witkheld, of untess
exlonuating cincumsiances caisl which are heyond Namuaer's eoatfed, futrower shall ol dssiray, dumage of impair the Property,
allow e Preperty to doleciorate, or coemmit wastc on the Prapeay. Boaawst shall be in default U any forlciure acion oc
proceeding, whether civil of criminad, is hegun that in Lender's goml faith judgment ccauld sesulg 3 forleitune af the Property o
atherwise materially impaie the licn created by this Sccurity Instrumeat o Lender®s secunily interist, Bormowes may cure such a
Acfmdt and rinstaze, rs provided in parograph £8, By causing Lhe acvon o« proseading @ be dismissed with a Tuling thar, in
Lenoa's 2004 Laith desermination, preciudes {odeinre of the Burower's injarest i the Property or other otezrial impairment of
the Ben crealed by this Sceurity lnstument or Lender’s sccanity interest. Bomawee shall also be in defaull il Bomower. duning the
loan application process, Fave matcrially false o inpccurolc mlonnauon or LICMENAS ¥ Lender (o¢ (2iled 10 provide Londar with
iy materisd mformation) in connection wilh the doan gvidencd by he Noie, including, but not dimikd o, teprestriations
concoming Bomower’s occupancy of dhs Property 25 3 principal residence. ) this Scoudity Lasaournent i on 3 kaschold, Bortowcr
shall comply with all the rvornsions uf the Jease, (€ Darrawes aoquises (o Lk to tha Progenty, the Icasefold and the foe dc shail
nol morge unliss Lender ngpees 80 Bic mergee in wriling.

7. Protection of Lender*s Rights in the Pyoperdy. I Borower (ils 10 perform (he eovenany ang agroemeonts amained in
this Securiy Joswumeel, or thase is a Jepal peoccuding thal may significantly alfort Lender's sights in the Propaty (such a3 a
pocecding in banksupiey. probate, lof coeademnation o farfcilure of o enforce laws ar regulatioas), then Lendkr may do and pay
Tor whaicver i necessiry 10 protoct the value of the Property and Lender’s sights in e Propeny. Lender's actinas may inclade
paying any swms souwrad by a lien which hay peiodty over Uiis Sccwity Insrument, appearing in coun, ryiig rcasanablk
anomeys” fecs and cnirsing on the Property 1o make repairs. Alibough Lander may ke, action undor tis pragraph 1, Lander
dnes nat have ko do ra.

Ary anouitg distursed by Londer under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Bosrower sccured by this Security
{nerumens, Unbcss Hormmeer and Lo agros © odicr e of paymicnl, these ameiuns sl boae inkersst from the dae o
Jishursement U NOIE /e and shall be payuble, wish dnkcrest, upos nodcee from Lender 10 Bovrowes requcsling puyment.

B Murigese Jraurunce, ) Londor roquired mortgages msurance B3 & eandition of making the Joan secured by thie Sequrity
{nswumcnt, Bosrowey shull pay the premiums roquiced W mainlain the morgage nsuraoce in cffeet, M, far sy reason, ihe
Imorigagt inurance coverage requiced by Lender lapres of cexses 1o be in <{foct, Bomawar shofl pay the preminma requived 10
obtuin coversge subdtntially eqaivalent 1o the mungage issurznce proviously i efleck, o 4 cont subsiantisly cquivalent to the
cost 0 Bavowe af the mortgage insurance previousdly Lo elfect, from an ghiemate mangage innmer apiraved by Lender. 1f

pabssantially cquivaienl mortgage myunmoe covege i3 1ot availible, Borrower shall pary 10 Landes each monh a sum oqual v
cnc-twelih of the yearly morigags inmurmice pramium being paid by Bamower when e inawrance coversge laprad o casal ©
bo & effers. Lender will accept, uso and iy theso prymends & & (0ay roscrve ity of movigagn Taumacs. Loay rescrve
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mentz may po larger be required, at 12 opton of Lander, if morgage insunmce coverage (i (he amount ond For the period
+ Landex reqeirea) providcd by an et approved by Lender again becomes svailable and iy obanined, Borrower gl pay he
miums required 1© muinmin mortgage mrance e, or 19 provids & Yoas ceserve, unidl e requlreent for ecrignga
1rshcu ¢nds in accordancs with eny written agicement besween Bamrower wnd Lenuder or applicabls taw,

9. Inspection.. Londer o7 ity sgeol may ke reasonshic entrics upon and inspecliony of the Property. Lender shall give
Towr olice 29 Lhe time of o peier ta an inspection specilying reasoruble canse Jov he inspoction,

i0. Condemnatlon,  The praceeds of amy award of chaien for dxmoges, direct o consequentinl, in coanection with any
emnation of niber taking of ooy pan af the Progeny, oc (Dr conveyence in licu of condemmalion, e hereby assigned and
U be paid to Lender.

In the evenr of a wxal raking of ibe Propaty, the proceeds shal) be applicd W the surs sooured by this Scoury Instrument,
cher of a0t then due, with aty exoess paid W Bomowes, [ the event of a paridd Lking of the Prapeny in which the fair
rket value of the Froperty imincdiziely defore he wking 3¢ cqual 10 of greater than the amount of the sums sccured dy thiz
ity lnsicuenent immediatcky befoas the uking, unless Dorower and Lender atherwise agree M weitng, e sums sccured by
t Securizy Lnstrument shall be reduced by the amownt of the procceds mullipfied by the lollowiag [raction: (2) the total amaung
the tums sacurcd immedincly befere he widng, divided by (b} the fair asarket valee af the Property immadiaely before the
ing. Aay balince shall be paid wa Bortower. In be cvent of 2 partied whing of the Property in which the fur macket value af
. Propenty - immedistcly Sefore the @king i5 loss than the amoune of the sumy secured iotmodiately before the wking, ulces
rrowee ami$ Limser ntherwise ageee in wriliny ov unkest applicable Law aherwise provides, 2 pradccedy shiull be apalicd to the
s sccurad by Ihis Secrrily Instrument whetbee it nol Uic sumns are then duc.

I¢ \he Prupenty is abanduhed by Basrawer, ac if, afiee rouce by Lender 1o Berrowet that he condemben affars 10 make an
asd oc selde 2 claim for danages, Bovrawer Nails 10 sespand @ Lender within 30 duys aflee Uhe dite the natice is given, Lenda
authotized W catlect and apply the grocezds, 2t It opUon, cilier 1o custarsion o nojads of the Propxnty or o dic sums socurtd

his Sccurity Instomend, whicther or aot hen due.

Unless Lenter ond Borswer gificrwise ajec in writing. any applicatins of procesdy (o prncipal shall noz extend or xxtpone
» due date of the munthly payments refered 1o in parugrantha L amd 2 oo chunge the asiount of such payments.

{ 1. Barrower Not Released: Farbearunce By Lender Not 2 Waiver.  Eatonsion af ine time for rayment or madification
" amodzalion of he suey secured by this Seewtity Instrument grand by Lender w any sucuessor i inierest of Barawer whall

2 operale 1o release the fizhility of the priginal Borrowes or Byurgwer's SILLCrs in intorest. Leader shall not be required o
ytimenge proceedings 322iast Any SUCCESSOF M intorest of fefuse @ exiend ms (or payment o othcrwize modify amonizatica of
ic sum3 sseured by this Scouity Instrumend by reasan of any demand made by the origina Bonowe @ Bomower's successars
vinwrest Ay lorbearance by Lender in Sxeacising any cight oc semedy shall nat be a waiver ol or preclude Bic caertisg of any
Eht o renedy. by 2

L2. Successars und Astizns Bound; Julnt and Several Liubility; Ca-cipners. The coveoanly and  agreemenly of  his
ecurity *nstruitent shalk bind and deaelit the successors and asvigns of Lender and Horrorwer, stbjcl 1o the peavisions of
aagrapht 17, Dorrowet’s covenanis and agrecmente shill be joint and sovernd. Any Batrower who co-signs his Seearity
sstrumenl but doet 1ot cuxuie Uie Not: (d) is ¢p-sighing his Security Insuument only 10 onrigage. grnt ahd convey ihat
Jorower's increst in the Propedy under the &¢imy of this Seewrity Instrument: (b} is nx parscnatly obiligaed o gay the yums
scured by this Security bnstrumenc: and (€) Bgrecs tha Lender and any othes Borrower may agrec © exurid, medily, forbear oc
wake any scomnoiations with regard 1o the termg of Uhis Seeunily Lsiramiencor the Note without that Borrower’s eansent.

1, Loan Charpes I the Toan securcdl by this Sccerily Instrument is subject 0 a2 law which seic inaakmem Inan charges,
nd that baw i Gally isrpreted o twl the interest or olbwr ki charges eollvcted ar W e cotlecled io coteclion with i loon
lxceed he permiitied limdls, then: (1) aby such ki chiarpe sdrdl be reducad by Uk AININL ACCERy W reduce the charge to ta
iermmited lionits and ¢h) ang s lecady eklected Nain Barcawer which cavecded ponnitica fonius will he refunded m Boower,
+coder may choose o mako this refund by roducing e peincipul owed ynder (e N or by making a diccct payment o
Yoarower, [[ a refund feduces peincipal, te eexluction will be ycaicd a0 a razdal prepayinent withoun any prepaymsent chacge
npder e Noe. . ST ne .
Y14, Notieet.  Any notke w Dorrawer rovaded fac in thic Sccurily [nstrument shall be given by detivering ot or by mailing

)',y first cluss madl unloxs 3pplicable law eexquises use of anothes methad, The notice shall de disecicd to the Property Adilress or
viy oiher adiress Borrowey dasignales by notice to Lendee. Any oolice o Lender shalf be given by fint elags mail lo Lender's
uldress siaied lescin or any ather adilress Lengder designae by nwolice 10 Boower. Any natice proviked for in thla Seturnity
naorument ghall te decroed 10 have been given w0 Borower ar Lender when given os provicled in this paragraph. .

) 18, Coveening Law; Seversbility, This Sccurity tnsument shall 3 goveroed by (oderdd 1w and G law of e

~ urisdiciiqn in which be Propetty i focsied. In the cvent that any provisioo ar clawse of his Seciity Triinument or the Now

Jondlicts wilh applicagke law, such conllicy shall noe affect other provising of this Saourity [nswrument ar the Now which ¢an be
giwen pifect withoul the conflicling provision, To (his cnd e provisions of us Securily (nstrument and the Node ae Joslasd o

4% wverable.

9
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Yé. Borrower's Copy. Rorowet shall he given anc coalixmed copy of the Now and of this Scounity fnsirumens _
17. Transfer of Lhe Properiy or 2 Bengfivral Intered (e Harrduer. 1 all &z any part of the Property e any {wacrost i it is

whi & gasiored (nr i & beaelicial interest a Taprower is S o wraasferred und Bavrower is 0ot a ARl so0) without
Lender'x price wriliia cansenl, Lemicr may,  ds upiva, e anngdiate myymwnt im (ubl of all tums sewecd Jdgj Socuru:y
e duie of iz

ssument. Heoweved, this,opton shall nad be exercisal hy Cender if excrcine i prohinied by (ederal low os of

Senirigy insdstenel. . . . )
W Lenil=t exercises (s aption, Lender shadl give Buiwer milice nf acocleritin. The wekice sl prervids 3 perknd of rat less

fun 10 day (o Che ke Ihe fonsee f5 dedivered o mailed wilhia which Borerwer must puy 2t suens secured by this Securily
swramens, U Brrower (3ils 10 pay tiese sunk prine 10 the cxpraIn ol this peiodt, Lendor. may invoke any reocdics poemikicd

iy tus Sccunily lastrument without furthes aatice of dermand oo Bamawer.
16, Borrower's Righl to Reinsiate. ¥ Narower aects ccnam condicng, Barrower shall have the right W have

nfarecrent of Lhis Sccnty Enstrumcnt discontioued ® any me prinr Wt g carler of: (3) 5 days (ar sach auier pctionl ws
pplicatic Liw nay specily Lo reinstiiement) belime sak of the Brapeny punsuasl 0 any power of sule contained in it Security
astrument: 3 (b) entry of a judgment enfircing: thix Secozity Tasumment Therse conditinrs are that Barcower: (3) pays bender ull
ams- which then wauld be (uc padee this Scounty Inseniment anil the Neso ax il rxy deecicmlinn had necuered: (1) curcs any
¢ciault of any athey covenanis o agroanenty; (¢) jays ail expeas iocuerod in eaforcing thiy Sccunly insiumail, including, hut
at limited . recsonable agomeys' fess: and {d) tkes such action a9 1 crifer may teasondbly regnice io assare Mhat the licn of dia
ety lasiointens, Lender’s righix i the Property amd Narmawer™s chlipabap 1o pay dic xims sewsed by iz Seoerity
asranciit Sl conlinne wncliangel Upan reitsuement by fnmowd, thiz Security Insirument and te ahligalions securcd
cachy 3hall resnain fully elfectve as if no acrelacatinn bl eecured. Hawever, thia 7ight 1 reinxtate shall nat apgly in the case of
seslennivn vader psuagraph 17, )

(9. Sule of Neve; Chanpe of Loon Servicev. The Note o0 o parial inierest in e Noke {iogeiher with Wiis Securdy
ssimmemt) may be sold ane of Mo limes willial prios 10LKE 19 Borower. A ;alg may resull in o change in the enuly (knovwn
¢ the "Lavan Servicer?) that coliocts momthdy pavments duc urder the Nole and this Securily Insmment. The illso may be onc ar
wore. ¢hanpes Of the Loan Serviser unrcluce 12 a sale of the Note. If there is 3 changs of he Loan Scrvicer, Damowee will be
iwen writlan Aotice af the change in accortmoe wilh puagaqb 14 above and applicable Law, The nulicc will state the name and
Jresy of the new Laan Scevicer and the address 1o which gaymens should b: made. The nodice will also coniain any athot
\ernation required by applicatle aw.

10. Bamrdoos Substinces. Bommwor shall nol causc of peapil i prexAce, use. disposal, siprage, of felcne of any
ararlous Substances on oe in te Progieay. Bompwey chall sot do. aar wthyw anyonc clse 1o do, anything aficcting tve Propaty
it is in vielaion of any Environmenta? Law. The greccding iwe seatonecy shal] a0t pply o the presence, oiT, oF SIDMEe b e
operty of xmafl quanttics of Micnrdoux Syhsancey thas e pencrally sccagnized (0 e appeopviae i normal residenial uses
1d o menwaance of die Pranerty,

Domower shall pmmplly give Lendee writiz nadss of any fvestipation, claim. demand, lawsuit or owher wcticn by eny
suernmentar or Fegulaiiry JECRCY Or rivaie pirty inwaving tie Praperty and any Harardous Substancs or Eavoonmental Law
* which Dofrower has aciual nowledge, 1 Bareower leams, ar is nouificd by any governmental oe regulatory autbority, that any

movil o pther remadiabon of any Hazardous Substance affeeng he Prapeny 15 nocessary, Boqower shall grompdy take gl
sessary remedia) a8tons in arcordance with Envignmenial Law.

As used in Wis pasagreph 20, “Havardons Subsances™ asc lhose SubSUNCCS deline®as Oxic or hazardous subscances by
wizenmenal Law ant the fallcwing substances: gasoline, ketosche, other flanmzble or loxic peoleom producls, Loxic
stitides and herbicides, volatile sulwents, matcsials corlaining osbesios or formatlchyde, and radigactive miwenals. As used in
is paragrzph 20, “Enviconmenial Law* meang (ederal bws and awy of the jucsdiction whers the Property is lucacd that reiate

health, salcly or cavigonmental pracclion.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Hoerawer 3ad Lender Turthes covenant and agees as lollows:

11. Arceteration; Remedies. Lender shall glve notice to Brarower prive to acceleration (ollowiog Dorrower’s hreach af
1y covemant or agrerment in 1his Security Imstrumeod {but wol prior 1o acceleration under paragraph 17 vniess
iplicable law providcs otherwise). Leader shall pdily Borrower of, smoeg other things: (&) the defaults (b) the action
quired o cure the defauli; (¢) when the defunlt myst be cured; aud (d) thal failure do cure the defaull as specified enay
sull in mocelcration of (he sums recured by this Securily Tnsirument, Joxecinsure by jodiclat proseadin g and sale of tbe
-aperty, Lender shall further infocm Siorromer of the right o reinsiate afler weceberation and tbe right to mert in Lha
reclisare procecding the gon-existence of @ default or any athor defense of Docrawer 1o acceieration and Porectoswre. U
¢ defoull is not curcd as specificd, Lender, &8 its option, may require inmediate payment in full of sl sumn secured by
It Secority Instrument withoul further demand and wmay foreciase Ihis Secyrity Tostrument by Jjudiciat proceeding.
ndzr shall be entitted Ia collect nil expenses incirred In pursuing the nereedies provided in. this paragraph 21, including,
A sot Linited 1o, atinrmeys’ fees and costs of Gike evidance (o the extenl panmitied by applicabic aw,

2% Kelesse. Upon payment of all mms sooured by this Secunily Instrument, Mis Security Instnemeot wd e cxue

nveyed shall eemminme and Secome void. Afiler such ocgumrence, Lender sl dischargy and satisfy (s Security toaument

ehout charge b Aorowez. Borower shull pay sy recordatian cost.

2\ Walvers. Bormowa, ta (e crseat permitiod by applisabla law, waives and relcascs aay amor oc defcow Lo peocoadingy b

foees Lbia Secarity Insransent, and herclry waives the benefin of anry presonit o [iiure kaws providing kor sy of exsculan,

icuion af ime, exempGan from e, levy and s, s bomesicad cxempaos.
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24, Retugtatement Period.  Borower's imo 10 reinstain providad In paragroh 13 el exicad o '
mmmmdbﬂdlnlulﬂuiﬂ‘lsahuuhanbmbmHSmudryLmlrmmaL . onohurpzw?m

2£. Parchase Moaey Mertgage. If aay of tho debx secarnd by this Securfty Instrumen b ket o Botrowor i R
— hm,,mbmmmmtmubﬂnmmmymamm_ v ! 2 nexoiee thla o .

8. Joterest Ruie Afler Judgment.  Bomower agrecs il the imterest rato Paysbio afler & judgment it exiered on tha Mot !

8

W b ¥ weacion of aortgage farockeure ghafl be the mae paysbla from trne 1 Unee wimber the Note, o
g T N
a 17. Ridxrn 1e (hids Secarky Instrumenl.  If one or more ridect are caccuted by Dorrower snd tocordod rogrther wi B
L Su:u'lylmm.memmumdngmunlm&Mddag.u[bcimogqmmmmwmwm R
e covenanty and Agreements of this Security lastrument ks if the rider(s) were a pat of this Security Inrumedt, DA
[Cherk appLicable box(es) | ot
{7 Adjususbts Ruse Rider ] Condominium Rider 1 14 Fumity Rider T

] Gradugied Payscni Rider ) Planned Unit Devclapment Rider  { ] Biweak!y Paymet Rider -

{__] Balloon Rider I Rae Imgmvement Rides [ Seeond Home Rider o

{1 vA Ridee B Qthenfs) tspecity]  PTA ' '

TRIS ADVAHCE XOMRY MORTOAGX SECURZY AUVANTES OF TO THE XAX1ital i
CREDIT ATATID UIRXIR PLUS ACCURRD AND UNPAID INTRERXST. i
BY SIGNING BELOW, Bowrower accepts and agrecs i the sorme aitd ciyvenants tontzingd in this Security Insiument and Iy T

R S e QU

My nider(s) caccutcd by Borrowes and recovded with it Ly
Witncuses: /{ ] —_ i [
“Jowr A wverte o S5 ;

a
: @ p
i Awreraey 3
‘ (Seal) (Seal) HE
-Bowrowsr Sorrowar Sof

CertiRleate of Rusldence :

1. Jobn R. Carfley, Esquire > 1 0 heeby cerdiy 1ht e correct sddess of &

te withinnarcd Mortgages 0 3232 Newmark Drive, Miamisburg, Ohio, 45342 L

Wioemmy ka s 23rd dyol October, 1837. ) b
Yelow A

h

v Al Moruare .

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYANIA, Cenkre Coanty m: '

cpute 437 0aye O cCKalany . belor me. (e undcralgned officer, b
peroally mppeeed  JOHL R EUNG, T '

1I
knawn 0 =0 (ov eks(acionly proved) 1 be the 4

porxm whostsame {9 rabecribed 1o 1ba within ingtroment sed acknowledged (xat M ;
exccuied the surme (oo the purposes hetedn contened, - 5
TN WITNESS WHEREQF, [ hextunwo sct my hand sad offachal seald, , ;

(

My Commisicn Expiress i

Plpsbery Boea, Cocmrw Coumty, PA '
My Cocmminion Expires hped 14, 2000 - ;
q AR{PA) ey e Farm 1429 ‘ugn‘ i

feds sl
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THE BORROWER HEREBY INCORPORATED THE FOLLOWING COVENANTS inta ¢+

Mortgags By way of delstlon of paragraph 17 themfram and substitution thers{cre of

fallewing:

" ({iv) detennines', basad upan representations containad in such—

Saplamber 1205

610 820 3722 PRO SEARCH

PEMNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
SINGLE FAMILY MORTGAGE REVENUE BOND FROGRAM

~ADCENDU{A TO CONVENTIONAL MORTGAGE INSTRUMENT-

SPECIAL TRANSFER/ASSUMPTION
RIDER TO MORTGAGE

"7. Teansfer_of the Prapedy; Assumption. If alt of the
Property ar un interest therem is sold, leased, ar otherwiss
transierred by Bomower wilhaut Lender's. prior written consent,
excluding (a) tha creation of a lien on encumbrance suberdinale io
this Mortgage. (b) the creation of a purchase maney security
interest for household appliancas, or {c) a lranster by daviss,
descent, or by operation of law upon the death of a joint lenanl or
tenant by tha antiraty, Lander may, at Lerde's opticn, daclare alf
tha sums secured by this Morigage tn ba immediataly due and
payable. Lendar may (bt shakt nat ba abfigated o) waiva such
optian Lo aceelorate H, prior to sale Qg transter, Lander;

(I} bas raceivead frem Borrower a written nolification thal Borrower
Fitends la sell the Property and a written request that Lender
waive ils right to accalerate upon such occurence,

(i} has received a eomplate application for loan assumption with

reuired atfidavits from e person to whom the Property is
soid;

(iil} reaches agraement in writing with such person that tha intarast
Payabla on the sums secured by this Marigage shall be at
such rate as Lander shall request; '

application end accompanying affidavits and upon Lender's
depandent verifications, that such parson qualified for a loan
vnder elipible eritaria for tha Pennsylvania Heusing Finance

Agency Single Family Mortgage Revenun Bond Pragram;

(v} cetermines Lhet all of tha applicable requirsments of Sections
102A and 141 thru 160 of the Intemnal Ravanus Coda of 1866,
2s amended, and tha nias gnd reguiations promuigatad
purauant thurelo have besn setisflad with respect \a such
requesied assumption; and

) Dot 127 Seiter’s Guide
w 1882323 Sabrs Gt
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(vl) mccapts, by exacttinn therect, & writter assumpticn agresment
hmho ﬂlrﬂ.mhmmmmwmnm&m. is
50

¥ Lender has waived s option o sccaiersp as
above, Lander stall adiow the persan to whom the Property is to be
ok i© assume the oiiigations of tha Note end thia Mertgage, .

¥ Lendar exercizes such aption 1o accelerata, Lendsr shay
maf Borower notlen of acceieration i sccgrdance with paragraph
14 hereat, Such nolica chalf pravide a pesiod of net less than thirty
(30) days fram the date the notics is mailed wilhin which Bomovwer
may pay the sume declarad dyg, Borrower fails to pay such sums
prior to the axpiration of sueh periad, Lender may, without further
notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedias permilted by
paragraph 18 hereef, Nathing conlained in this Mortgage shai bs
construed te knpose any duty or obiigation an the part of Lender tg
consant lo any sale, lease or other transiar of tha Property.”

signed by Barrower 24 Closing. B :
and representations wers true, comrect-and
true, corad! and complete ag of

the Borrower shall be in breach of this' Margage and Lender shall hava the right to exercisa
remedies under this Mortgage and shall, in addition, have the right to increase the imerest 1z
on the outstanding principal balance (and 1o make appropriste increases in tha mont

paymenl of principal and interest) to the ten prevailing market inlerest rate as determined
the Lender,

FURTHER, Bormower -
83 10 lhis indebtedness at soma future date tansfer oc assigns the dett o ary pant of the &
heratolors described Uo a third party, including withott limitation the Federal National Mortga
Association, the Federal Home {gan. Morigage Corparation, or any other foderally chartes
corparation, so that the delt is ne longer fnanced with proceeds of the Pennsylvania Housi
Finance Agency Single Famlly Morigage Revenus Borg Program, ot the sola option of |

, his Ridershall terminate and have no furthar foree or effe
ond pavagraph 17 of this Martgage as it appears herain before fts deletion by (his Rider st
Inereupon bacoma oparative and of full force and effect :

o7 33 i1 et .

<Date " - -, - . /7 Signafure of Mortgagor

Data . -

Signature of Marigager

Saptembar 1893

Toverants and agrees that if the Lendegr o any succassor in inten

»
e

R S

R

w c 0 e SLIRE D in




T r———— e e .

[ )
12/27/2001 16:57 FAX 610 820 3722 PRO SEARCH @o10/010

.- i
- i
1 :

VoL m?me% p

RXBIRTT "A"

RE: JOWN R. RNNTS, JR. : . o [

ALL thal cerlain piece aor parcal of Tmumd wilunled 10 Lhe Femnmhip ¥

of Ropgn, Counly of Cloarfield and Slale of Prnanylvaain, boumisd ;

. and dewerihed ax Follown: |
! : b
1 PRUTNNTHG ml. mn iram pin lacaisd on Lhe Rasl wide ol Stale Revm e r
| 12024, Said polnl, b Lhirly [eel (10.0) Trvom el ) e of kard "
i Road. Saig POini. iu nlua Lhe Norlhwesl sarner of s Lhirty<lhren l
i (33.0) Toal. rvighl~al-wuy acuesxn Cor, naw or Carmerly, Delhecl, R. .
_,' Lanaberry: Lhence nleng smld Rom), Narlbh ninmleen degreon, Lwalve i
/ minuten Wesl (N 19 12° W), bwo hundred Tiftly sanad nircty-nine - : "I'
hundredibhs feot {250.99} Lo an icun pin: Lhance along ollhinr Jandx bt

of Ronmld R. Lowdar, el ux., foulh aighiy~Lhrea degenes, wixleoen :

minuten, thi ety Rucondw Raal [(§ A3 1§* ap" R}y Ehewes homired
seventy and mighteen hundredihn fer). (376.18) Lo wn tron pin;
Lhrnce al.il) Alnng olther Tandn of Renald H. lnwider, al. wa,, Ayulh

! b
twaniy-ninn deyreru, bhirly—lwo aminuteny, Lwenly Cive ney:onds Ruul, ;
{8 29° .32" 25" R), nlnely and wixly=ane hundemibhe fawl, 190.81} tn "
an iron yin lonaled on Lhe Naclh wide of Lhe above sanlionml right- W
cl~way: Lhence Saulk nevanly dagrenn, Torly=elyghl. minulen Wasl (R ’
70° 428* W), Lheea husideod Forly-nlon wrd Lwerndy—Lun  hasulredikn Fral.” i
{349.22) 1o on_lran pin and place of baglnegdng. . r
. .t . .- ’ R . . ':}"
CONTATNTNG 1.3184 aoras amd balag Lhn name trraminan drnnlad wesd
calivayed unl.e Jokn 'R, Yamin, ‘Jrs; Ly Twml ol Runald R bawidur, wl :
Urey dnled Lhe 23, sy o, Qubndar, 1087, ool ynl rocunviend  Dwl. . p
iateadad ne Lo Le, - IR - - ! [
" ¢ ;
I
CERTIFY (hat 13 COu Aoy o SEMEELD cogry :
T meesiyOfRifom b
. CoL et 17 - §
P
i
i
'i
LR . ‘_ LA o .y
. 577 AR, o S 5
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AFFIDAVIT OF LOST NOTE

STATE OF OHIO )

COUNTY OF Montgomery )

I, Anita Holbrook being first duly sworn say:

I. [ am an Assistant Vice-President of National City Mortgage Company and I am duly

authorized to make this Affidavit.

2. John R. Ennis, Jr. executed a certain Promissory Note in the principal amount of
$75,600.00 dated May 15, 1998 payable to National City Mortgage Company.
-

3. That said Note has been lost and cannot be located.

4. I acknowledge and hereby state on behalf of National City Mortgage Company that the

said John R. Ennis, Jr. is still obligated on the said Note.

b hondotnt

Anita Holbrook
Assistant Vice President

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 26th day
of February , 2002

ke F Lk

Notary Public

KRISTINA K. SMITH, NOTARY PUBLIC
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

JANO00858V001

2/18/2002 PAGE / OF
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S Natmm‘ crty National City Mortgage Co.
- ® 3232 Newmark Drive » Miamisburg, Ohio 45342

Mor tgage Telephone (937) 910-1200
October 25, 2001 PO Bt 1800

Dayton, Ohio 45401-1820

John R Ennis Jr
Rd 1 Box 205-b
West Decatur PA 16878

Loan No. 859590-7
Current Servicer: National City Mortgage

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT-- The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on
your property located at:
Rd 1 Box 205-b
) West Decatur PA 16878
IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following month(s)
2/1/2001 - 10/1/2001
and the following amount (s) are now past due:

Monthly Payments 5,154.93

Late Charges 224 .62

Non-Sufficient Funds 20.00

Other Fees ™ 58.80

Less Suspense Balance .00-
Total Due 5,458.35

YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION
(Do not use if not applicable):

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within thirty (30) days
HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT

of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE
LENDER, WHICH IS $ 5,458.35, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARCES
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD.

Payments must be made either by cash, cashier's check, certified check

or money order made payable and sent to:

National City Mortgage
Attn: Collection Cashier
3232 Newmark Dr.
Miamisburg, OH 45342

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within
THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter: (Do not use if not applicable)

DR672 FT5 Page 1 - ACT BARENOTICE / (F & PAGES




ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM

FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the
lender intends to Foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is
provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ( HEMAP) may be able
to help save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUN-
SELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this
Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies
serving your County are included with this Notice. If you have any questions, you
may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.

(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, repre-
sentatives at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain
it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar associa-
tion may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. S| NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING Fi-
NANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES
SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
“HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.




-
.

. . ThePennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it
receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued
against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified
directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy, you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAUL T(see page 1) - If you do not cure the default
within THIRTY (30) DAY'S of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its
rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance
of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay the
mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal

action to foreclose upon your mortgage property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgaged property will be sold by
the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but
you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will
still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees that were actually incurred, up to
$50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all
reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any .
attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include
other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period,

you will not be required to pay attorney'’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid
principal balance and all other sums due under the mortgage. :

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE — If you have not cured
the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun,
you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past due, plus any
late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs connected with the
foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale as specified in
writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Cur-
ing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to
the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the earliest date
that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approxi-
mately FOUR(4) months from the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the
Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the
default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.




ADAMS COUNTY

American Red Cross—
Hanover Chapter

5§29 Carlisle Street

Hanover, Pennsylvania 17331
(717) 637-3768

FAX (717) 637-3294

CCCS of Western PA
2000 Linglestown Road
Harrisburg PA 17102
(717) 541-1757

FAX (717) 541-4670

Financial Counseling Services of
Franklin .

31 West 3rd Street

Waynesboro, PA 17268

(717) 762-3285°

_Adams County Housing Authority
139-143 Carlisle St )
Gettysburg PA 17325

(717) 334-1518

FAX (717) 334-8326

ALLEGHENY COUNTY
Pennsylvania Housing Finance

- Agency

(Marcia Hess)

2275 Swaliow Hill road, Bidg 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15220

(412) 429-2842

FAX (412) 429-2835

Credit Counselors of PA

401 Wood Street, Suite 906
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 338-9954 or 1(800) 737-2933
FAX (412) 338-9963

Action Housing, Inc.

425 6th Avenue, Suite 950
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 -

(412) 391-1956 or (412)281-2102 or
1 (800) 792-2801

FAX (412)-391-4512

Community Action Southwest
22 West High Street
Waynesburg, PA 15370

(724) 852-2893

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
309 Smithfieid Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 471-7584

Housing Opportunties
133 Seventh Street
McKeesport PA 15132
(412) 664-1906

Fax (412) 664-0873

Urban League Of Pitisburgh
Bidg. For Equal Opporttunity
One Smithfield St.
Pittsburgh PA 15222-2222
(412) 227-4802

FAX (412) 261-5207

Mon-Valley Unemployed Committee
120 E. Sth Avenue

Homestead, PA 15120

(412) 462-9962

ARMSTRONG COUNTY

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona PA 16602

(814) 944-.8100 or (814) 944-5747

APPENDIXC
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

Indiana Co. Community Action
Program

827 Water Streel, Box 187
Indiana PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX (724) 465-5118

Credit Counselors of PA

401 Wood Street, Suite 906 -
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 338-9954 or

1(800) 737-2933

FAX (412) 338-9963

BEAVER COUNTY

Action Housing, Inc.

425 6lh Avenue, Suite 950
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 391-1956

FAX (412) 3914512

CCCS of Westem Pennsylvania, Inc.
971 Third Street

Beaver, PA 15009

(724) 774-0798

Housing Opportunities of Beaver
County, Inc.

650 Corporation St, Suite 207
Beaver, PA 15009

(724) 728-7511

Mon Valley Unemployed Committee
120 E. 9th Avenue

Homestead, PA 15120

(412) 462-9962

(412) 462-9964

Housing Opportunities Inc.
133 Seventh Street

P.O. Box 9

McKeesport PA 15134

Credit Counsalors of PA

401 Wood Street, Suite 906
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 338-9954 or 1(800) 737-2933
FAX (412) 338-9963

BEDFORD COUNTY
BedTord-Fulton Housing Services
10241 Lincoln Highway

Evereft, PA 15537

(814) 623-9129

FAX (814) 623-7187

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona PA 16602

(814) 944-8100

FAX (814) 944-5747

Keystone Economic
Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901
(814) 535-6556

FAX (814) 539-1688

Tableland Services, inc.

535 East Main Street

Somerset PA 15501

(814) 445-9628 or 1-800-452-0148
FAX (814) 443-3690

Weatherization Office
917 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652
(814) 643-2343

BERKS COUNTY

Budgel Counseling Center
247 North Fifth Street
Reading, PA 19601

(610) 375-7866

FAX (610) 375-7830

CCCS of Lehigh Valley

3671 Crescent Court East
Whitehall PA 18052

(610) 821-4011 or 800-220-2733
(814) only

FAX (610) 821-8932

Economic Opportunity Cabinet of
Schuytkill County

225 N. Centre Street

Pottsvilie, PA 17901

(717) 622-1995

FAX (717) 622-0429

Community Housing Counselor, Inc.
P.O. Box 244

Kennett Square, PA 19348

(610) 444-3682

FAX (610) 444-8243

BLAIR COUNTY

Bedford-Fulton Housing Services
R.D.#1, Box 384

Everett, PA 15537

(814) 623-9129

FAX (814) 623-7187

Keystone Economic Development
Corp

1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX (814) 539-1688

CCCS of Westem Pennsylvania, Inc.
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona PA 16602

(814) 944-8100 or (814) 944-5747

Weatherization Office
917 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652
(B14) 643-2343

BRADFORD COUNTY
of Northeastern Pennsylvania

1400 Abington Executive Park, Suite 1 )

Clarks Summitt, PA 18411
(570) 587-9163 OR 1-800-922-9537
FAX (570) 587-9134/9135

31 W. Market St.

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702

(570) 821-0837 or 800-922-9537
FAX (570) 821-1785 :

9 South 7th Street

Stroudsburg PA 18360

(570) 420-8980 or 800-922-9537
FAX (570) 420-8981

1631 S Atherton St, Suite 100
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668

FAX (B814) 2383669

The Trehab Center of Northeastem PA
10 Public Avenue

Montrose, PA 18801 :
(570) 278-3338 or 800-982-4045
FAX (570) 278-1889

. 185 Elmira Street

P.O. Box 218
Troy, PA 16947
(570) 297-2101

Gemman Street, P.O. Box 389
Dushore, PA 18614

(5670) 928-9668

FAX (570) 928-8144

103 Warren Street, P.O. Box 709
Tunkhannock PA 18657

(570) 836-6840

FAX (570) 836-6332

HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

(Rev. 6/99)

33 Walnut Street
Welisboro, PA 16901
(570) 724-5252

FAX (570) 724-5783.
931 Main Street
Honesdale PA 18431
(570) 253-8941

FAX (570) 2534817

BUCKS COUNTY

Acorn Housing Corporation
846 North Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130
(215) 765-1221

FAX (215) 765-1427

Northwest Counseling Service
5001 North Broad Street
Philadelphia , PA 19141
(215) 324-7500

FAX (215) 324-8753

Bucks County Housing Group, Inc.
140 East Richardson Avenue
Langhome, PA 19047

(215) 750-4310

FAX (215) 750-4318

CCCS of Delaware Valley

1515 Market Street - Suite 1325
Philadelphia PA 19107

(215) 563-5665

FAX (215) 864-2666

HACE

167 Allegheny Ave 2nd FlI.
Phitadeiphia, PA 19140
(215) 426-8025

FAX (215) 426-9122

CCCS of Delaware Valley
Trevose Corporate Center
4608 Street Road
Trevose PA 19047

(215) 563-5865

Community Devel. Corp of Frankford
4620 Griscom Street

Philadelphia, PA 19124

(215) 744-2990

FAX (215) 744-2012

CCCS of Lehigh Valley

3671 Crescent Court East
Whitehall, PA 18052

(610) 821-4011 OR 800-220-2733
FAX (610) 821-8932

American Credit Counseling Institute
845 Coates St.

Coatesville PA 19320

(888) 212-6741

144 E Dekalb Pike

King of Prussia PA 19406
610-971-2210

FAX (610) 265-4814

755 York Rd, Suite 103
Warminster PA 18974
(215) 444-9429

FAX (215) 956-6344

BUTLER COUNTY

Action Housing, Inc.

425 6th Avenue, Suite 950
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 391-1956 or (412) 281-2102
FAX (412) 391-4512

CCCS of Western PA

YMCA Building

339 North Washington Street
Butler, PA 16001

(724) 282-7812
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- Weatherization Office
917 Mifflin Street
HumSngdSn PA 16652
(814) 643-2343

YWCA of Tarisle
301 G Street
Carlisie, PA 17013
(717) 243-3818
FAX (717) 243-3948

Community Action Commission of
The Capital Region

1514 Derry Street

Harrisburg PA 17104

(717) 232-9757

FAX (717) 234-2227

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY
Acomn Housing Corporation
846 North Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130
(215) 765-1221

FAX (215) 765-1427

Northwest Counseling Service
5001 N Broad Street
Philadelphia PA 19141

(215) 324-7500

FAX (215) 324-8753

CCCS of Delaware Valley

1515 Market Street, Suite 1325
Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 563-5665

FAX (215) 864-2666)

CCCS of Delaware Valley
One Cherry Hill, Suite 215
Cherry Hill NJ 08002
(215) 563-5665

HACE

167 W. Allegheny, 2nd Fi
Philadelphia, PA 19140
(215) 426-8025

FAX (215) 426-9122

Housing Association of Delaware
Vailey )

1500 Walnut Street, Suite 601
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 545-6010

FAX (215) 790-9132

Media Fellowship House
302 S. Jackson Street
Media PA 18063

(610) 565-0846

FAX (651) 565-8567

Housing Association of Delaware
Valley

658 North Watts Street
Phitadeiphia, PA 19123

(215) 978-0224

FAX (215) 765-7614

PCCA

100 North 17TH Street,Suite 600
Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 567-7803

FAX (215) 963-9941

Comm Devel. Corp of Frankford
Group Ministry

4620 Griscom Street
Philadeiphia PA 19124

(215) 744-2990

FAX (215) 744-2012

American Credit Counsehng Institute
845 Coates St

Coatesville PA 19320

(888) 212-6741

144 E Dekalb Pike

King of Prussia PA 19406
610-971-2210
610-971-2210

755 York Rd, Suite 103
Warminster PA 18974
FAX(215) 956-6344

PIKE COUNTY
CCCS of Northeastern Pennsylvania
31 W. Market Street, POB 1127
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702

(570) 821-0837 OR 1-800-922-9537
FAX (570) 821-1785

1400 Abington Executive Park, Suite 1
Clarks Summitt PA 18411

(570) 587-9163 or 800-922-9537
FAX (570) 587-8134/9135

9 South 7th Street

Stroudsburg PA 18360

(570) 420-8980 or 800-922-9537
FAX (570) 420-8981

POTTER COUNTY

Northem Tier Community Action Corp.
135 West 4th Street

Emporium, PA 15834

(814) 486-1161

FAX (814) 486-0825

SCHUYLKILL COUNTY
Budget Counseling Center
247 North Fifth Street
Reading, PA 19601

(610) 375-7866

FAX (610) 375-7830

Econ Opport Cabinet of Schuyikil! Co
225 'N. Centre Street

Pottsville, PA 17901

(570) 622-1995

FAX (570) 622-0429

Commission on Econ Opptunity of
Luz Co.

163 Amber Lane

Wilkes-Barre PA 18702

(570) 826-0510 OR 1-800-822-0359
FAX (570) 829-1665- CALL
BEFORE FAXING

(570) 455-4994 HAZELTON

FAX (570) 455-5631—CALL BEFORE
FAXIN{

(570) 836—4090 TUNKHANNOCK .

CCCS of Lehigh Valley
P.O. Box A

Whitehall PA 18052
(610) 8214011

FAX (610) 821-8932

SNYDER COUNTY
of Western Pennsylvania, Inc
2000 Linglestown Road
Harmisburg, PA 17102
(717) 541-1757
FAX (717) 541-4670

Urban League of Metropolitan
Harrisburg

2107 N. 6th Street

Harrisburg PA 17101

17101

(717) 541-1757

FAX (717) 234-8459

Community Action Comm of the
Capital Region

1514 Derry Street -

Harrisburg PA 17104

(717) 232-9757

FAX (717) 234-2227

SOMERSET COUNTY
edford-Fulton Housing Services

R.D.#1, Box 384

Everett, PA 15537

(814) 623-9129

FAX (814) 623-7187

Bedford-Fulton Housing Services
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901

FAX (814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
1 North Gate Square

#2 Garden Center Drive
Greensburg, PA 15601

(724) 838-1290

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown PA 15904

(814) 539-6335

Tableland Services Inc.

535 East Main Street

Somerset, PA 15501

(814) 445-9628 - 1-800-452.0148
FAX (814) 443-3690

SULLIVAN COUNTY

CCCS of Northeastemn Pennsylvania
1400 Abington Executive Park, Suite 1
Clarks Summitt, PA 18411

(570) 587-9163 OR 1-800-922-9537
FAX (570) 587-9134/9135

31 W. Market St.

Wilkes-Barre PA 18702

(570) 821-0837 or 800-922-9537
FAX (570) 821-1785

The Trehab Center of Northeastem PA
185 Elmira Street, P.O. Box 218
Troy, PA 16947

{570) 297-2101

FAX (570) 297-2799

German Street, P.O. Box 389
FAX{570)297-2799

(570) 928-9668

FAX (570) 928-8144

17 Crafton Street
Wellsboro, PA 16901
(570) 724-5252

FAX (570) 724-5783

931 Main Street

‘Honesdale PA 18431

(570) 253-8941
FAX (570) 2534817

103 Warren Street, P.O. Box 709
Tunkhannock, PA 18657

(570) 836-6840

FAX{570) 836-6332

7 Lake Avenue, Box 339

Montrose, PA 18801 '

(570) 278-3338 or 1-800-982-4045
FAX (570) 278-1889 .

SUS%UEHANNA COUNTY

of Northeastemn Pennslyvania
1400 Abington Executive Park, Suite 1
Clarks Summitt, PA 18411

(570) 587-9163 OR 1-800-922-9537
FAX (570) 587-9134/9135

31 W. Market St.

Wilkes-8Barre PA 18702

(570) 821-0837 or 800-922-9537
FAX (570) 821-1785

The Trehab Center of Northeastem PA
185 Elmira Street, P.O. Box 218
Troy, PA 16947

(570) 297-2101

FAX (570) 297-2799

German Street, P.O. Box 389
FAX (570} 297-2799

{570) 928-9668

FAX (570) 928-8144

17 Crafton Street
Wellsboro, PA 16901
(570) 724-5252

FAX (570) 724-5783
931 Main Street
Honesdale PA 18431
(570) 253-8941

FAX (570) 2534817

103 Warren Street, P.O. Box 709
Tunkhannock, PA 18657

(570) 836-6840

FAX (570) 836-6332

7 Lake Avenue, Box 339
Montrose, PA 18801

(570) 278-3338 or 1-800-982-4045
FAX {570) 278-1889

TIOGA COUNTY

CCCS of Northeastem Pennsylvania
1400 Abington Executive Park, Suite 1
Clarks Summitt, PA 18411

(570) 587-9163 OR 1-800-922-9537
FAX (570) 587-9134/9135

31 W. Market St.

Wilkes-Barre PA 18702

(570) 821-0837 or 800-922-3537
FAX (570) 821-1785

The Trehab Center of Northeastem PA
185 Eimira Street, P.O. Box 218
Troy, PA 16947

(570) 297-2101

FAX (570) 297-2799

German Street, P.O. Box 389
FAX(570)297-2799

(570) 928-9668

FAX (570) 928-8144

17 Crafion Street
Waellsboro, PA 16901
(570) 724-5252

FAX (570) 724-5783

931 Main Street
Honesdale PA 18431
(570) 253-8941
FAX (570) 2534817

103 Warren Street, P.O. Box 709
Tunkhannock, PA 18657

(570) 836-8840

FAX (570) 836-6332

7 Lake Avenue, Box 339
Monirose, PA 18801

(570) 278-3338 or 1-800-982- 4045
FAX (570) 278-1889

UNION COUNTY

Lycoming-Clinton Co Comm For
Comm Action (STEP)

2138 Lincoln Street, P.O. Box 1328
Williamsport, PA 17703

(570) 326-0587

FAX (717) 322-2197

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona PA 16602

(814) 944-8100

(814) 944-8100

CCCS of Northeastemn Pennsylvania
1400 Abington Executive Park, Suite 1
Clarks Summitt, PA 18411

(570) 587-9163 OR 1-800-922-9537

~ FAX (570) 587-9134/9135

31 W. Market St.

Wilkes-Barre PA 18702

(570) 821-0837 or 800-922-9537
FAX (570) 821-1785

201 Basin Street
Williamsport, PA 17703
(570) 323-6627

FAX (570) 323-6626

VENANGO COUNTY

Greater Erle Community Action
Committee

18 West 9TH Street

Erie, PA 16501

(814) 459-4581

FAX (814) 456-0161

John F. Kennedy Center, Inc
2021 East 20th Street

Erie, PA 16510

(814) 898-0400

FAX (814) 898-1243



Financiat4Counseling Services of
\Franklin

31 West 3rd Street

Waynasbogc, PA 17268

(717) 762-3285

Urban League of Metropolitan
Harrisburg

N. 6th Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

(717) 234-5925

FAX (717) 234-9459

YWCA of Carlisle
301 G Streel
Carlisle, PA 17013
(717) 243-3818
FAX (747) 731-9589

Community Action Comm of the
Capital Region
1514 Derry Street
Harrisburg, PA 17104
" (717) 232-9757
FAX (717) 234-2227

Adams County Housing Authority
139-143 Carlisle St.

Gettysburg, PA 17325

(717) 334-1518

FAX (717) 334-8326

DAUPHIN COUNTY
of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
2000 Linglestown Road
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 5411757
FAX (717) 541-4670

Urban League of Metropolitan
Harmisburg

2107 N. 6th Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

(717) 234-5925

FAX (717) 234-9459

Community Action Commission
- of the Capital Region

1514 Derry Street

Harrisburg PA 17104

(717) 232-9757

FAX (717) 234-2227

DELAWARE COUNTY
Acom Housing Corporation
- B46 North Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130
(215) 765-1221

FAX (215) 765-1427

Northwest Counseling Service
5001 North Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19141
(215) 324-7500

FAX (215) 324-8753

CCCS of Delaware Valley
1515 Market Street-Suite 1325
Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 563-5665

FAX (215) 864-2666

HACE

167 W. Allegheny Ave., 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19140

(215) 426-8025

FAX (215) 426-9122

Media Fellowship House
302 S. Jackson Street
Media, PA 19063

(610) 565-0846

FAX (610) 565-8567

Community Housing Counselor, Inc.
P.O. Box 244

Kennett Square PA 19348

(610) 444-3682

FAX (610) 444-8243

Philadelphia Council For Community
Adv

100 North 17th Street

Suite 600

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 567-7803

FAX (215) 963-9941

Community Devel Corp of Frankford
Group Ministry

4620 Griscom Street

Philadelphia, PA 19124

(215) 744-2990

FAX (215) 744-2012

American Red Cross of Chester
1729 Edgmont Avenue
Chester, PA 19013

(610) 874-1484

CCCS of Delaware Valley
280 North Providence Road
Media, PA 19063

(215) 563-5665

ACCI

175 Strafford Ave, Suite 1
Wayne PA 19087

(610) 971-2210

FAX (610) 687-7860

ACCI

144 E. Dekalb Pike

King of Prussia, PA 19406
(610) 971-2210

ELK COUNTY

John F. Kennedy Center, Inc.
2021 East 20th Street

Erie, PA 16510

(814) 898-0400

FAX (814) 898-1243

Northem Tier Community Action Corp
P.O. Box 389

135 West 4th Street

Emporium, PA 15834

(814) 486-1161

FAX (814) 486-0825

ERIE COUNTY .
ooker T. Washington Center
1720 Holland Street
Erie, PA 16503
(814) 453-5744
FAX (814) 453-5749

Greater Erie Community Action
Committee

18 West 9th Street

Erie, PA 16501

(814) 4594581

FAX (814) 456-0161

John F. Kennedy Center, Inc.
2021 East 20th Street

Erie, PA 16510

(814) 898-0400

FAX (814) 898-1243

FAYETTE COUNTY

Action Housing, Inc.

425 6th Avenue, Suite 950
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 391-1956 or (412) 281-2102
FAX (412) 3914512

Community Action Southwest
22 West High Street
Waynesburg, PA 15370
(724) 852-2893

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
1 North Gate Square

#2 Garden Center Drive
Greensburg, PA 15601

(724) 838-1290

Fayette Co. Community Action
Agency, inc.

137 North Beeson Avenue
Uniontown, PA 15401

(724) 437-6050 OR 1-800-427-INFO

FAX (412) 437-4418
Tableland Services Inc.
131 North Center Avenue
Somerset, PA 15501
(814) 445-9628

FAX (814) 443-3690

CCCS Of Westem PA
199 Edison Street
Uniontown PA 15401
(724) 439-8939

Mon-Valley Unemployed Committee
120 E. 9th Avenue

Homestead, PA 15120

(412) 462-9962

FOREST COUNTY

Warren-Forrest Counties Economic
Opportunity Council

204 Liberty Street

Post Office Box 547

Warren, PA 16365

(814) 726-2400

FAX (814) 723-0510

FRANKLIN COUNTY
Financial Services Unlimited
31 West 3rd Street
Waynesboro, PA 17268
(717) 762-3285

YWCA of Carlisle
301 G Strest
Carlisle, PA 17013
(717) 243-3818
FAX (717) 243-3948

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
912 South George Street

York, PA 17403

(717) 846-4176

American Red Cross—Hanover
Chapter

529 Carlisle Street

Hanover, PA 17331
(717)%87-3768

FAX (717) 637-3294

Community Action Commission of
Captial Region

1514 Demry Street

Harrisburg, PA 17104

(717) 232-9757"

FAX (717) 234-2227

Urban League of Metropolitan Hbg
2107 N. 6th Street -

Harrisburg, PA 17101

(717). 234-5925

FAX (717) 234-9459

CCCS of Western PA
2000 Linglestown Road
Harnisburg, PA 17102
(717) 541-1757

FAX (717) 5414670

Adams County Housing Authority
139-143 Carlisle St.

Gettysburg, PA 17325

(717) 334-1518

FAX (717) 334-8326

FULTON COUNTY
Bedford-Fuiton Housing Services
R.D.#1, Box 384

Everett, PA 15537

(814) 623-9129

FAX (814) 623-7187

Financial Counseling Services of
Franklin

31 West 3rd Street

Waynesboro, PA 17268

(717) 762-3285

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
912 South George Street

York, PA 17403

(717) 846-4176

Weatherization Office
917 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652
{814) 643-2343

GREENE COUNTY
Action Housing, Inc.

425 6th Avenue, Suite 950
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 391-1956 or (412) 281-2102
FAX (412) 391-4512

Mon-Valley Unemployed Committee
120 E. 9th Avenue '
Homestead, PA 15120

(412) 462-9962

FAX (412) 462-9964

Community Action Southwest
22 West High Street
Waynesburg, PA 15370

(724) 852-2893

FAX (412) 627-7713

CCCS of Weslem Pennsylvania, Inc
1 North Gate Square

#2 Garden Center Drive
Greensburg, PA 15601

(724) 838-1290

HUNTINGDON COUNTY
Bedford-Fulton Housing Services
RD 1, Box 384

Everett, PA 15537

(814) 623-9129

FAX (814) 623-7187

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, inc.
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-8100

FAX (814) 944-5747

Weatherization Office

© 917 Mifflin Street

Huntingdon, PA 16652
(814) 643-2343

INDIANA COUNTY

CCCS of Westem Pennsylvania, Inc.
1 North Gate Square

#2 Garden Center Drive
Greensburg, PA 15601

(724) 838-1290

Indiana Co. Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX (412) 465-5118

Keystone Economic Development
Corporation

1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX (814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western PA
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown PA 15904
(814) 539-6335

JEFFERSON COUNTY

John F. Kennedy Center, Inc.
2021 East 20th Street

Erie, PA 16510

(814) 898-0400

FAX (814) 898-1243

CCCS of Westemn Pennsylvania, Inc.
YMCA Building

339 North Washington Street
Butler, PA 16001

(724) 282-7812

Indiana County Community Action
Program

827 Water Street, Box 187
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX (412) 465-5118



VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities, that he is Phillip J. Cobb of National City Mortgage Company, Plaintiff herein, that
he is duly authorized to make this Verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge.

Phillip J. Cobb
" *“Vice-President

(Sign in blue ink)



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12243

NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY 02-380-CD

VS. .
ENNIS, JOHNR. JR.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW APRIL 2,2002 AT 9:30 AM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON JOHN R. ENNIS, JR., DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE, RD#1 BOX 205-B, WEST DECATUR, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO NANCY ENNIS, MOTHER A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO.

Return Costs

Cost Description | I l E D
25.49 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY; ATTY.
MAY O 7 2002

Olioas
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

WILLIAM &, STAW ullfm%%ﬂ'f‘
Pre wenctary Chester A. Hawkins

My Commission EXpiies .
IszMnnday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff

Clearlield Co., Clearfield, PA
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